twelve months, the Group does not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. The Group
recognizes the total lease payments in profit or loss using the straight-line method over the lease term.

With the adoption of IFRS 16, the former distinction between traditional operating leases and finance
leases no longer applies, and in principle all right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are recognized. The
lease liability at the lease commencement date is measured as the present value of the lease payments not
paid, which is discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The
weighted average of the lessee’s incremental borrowing rates is 1.1%.

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY
Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Second Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2019

-12-

The main impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position is as follows. The impact
on the condensed consolidated statement of income is insignificant.

(Millions of Yen)

IAS 17
(as of December 31, 2018)

Changes in
recognition,
presentation

and
classification

IFRS 16
(as of January 1, 2019)

Property, plant and equipment 240,628 47,865 288,493 Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets 100,121 2 100,123 Intangible assets
Deferred tax assets 9,418 65 9,484 Deferred tax assets
Other non-current assets 10,106 (7,125) 2,981 Other non-current assets

Total assets 795,483 40,808 836,291 Total assets
Other current financial liabilities 633 4,749 5,382 Other current financial liabilities
Other current liabilities 44,959 (64) 44,895 Other current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 21,084 (189) 20,895 Deferred tax liabilities
Other non-current financial
liabilities 1,212 37,001 38,214 Other non-current financial

liabilities
Other non-current liabilities 5,233 (136) 5,097 Other non-current liabilities
Retained earnings 480,457 (530) 479,927 Retained earnings
Non-controlling interests 62,214 (23) 62,190 Non-controlling interests

Total liabilities and equity 795,483 40,808 836,291 Total liabilities and equity

3. Segment information

(1) Overview of reportable segments

The Group’s reportable segments are part of its organizational units whose financial information is
individually available, and are subject to regular review by its Board of Directors, the chief operating
decision maker, for the purpose of deciding the allocation of its managerial resources and evaluating its
business performance.

The Group is composed of three businesses, namely the personal care business, the pet care business and
other businesses as its basic units, and has been engaged in its business activities by comprehensively